
T I TA N R A N G E

P E N T R O O F S H E D
A S S E M B LY I N S T R U C T I O N S

140 cm x 270 cm

160 cm x 270 cm

170 cm x 270 cm



Component illustrations are a visual guide only and are not in proportion to each other.

Part No. Part Name Qty 9x4 9x5 9x6 Part No. Part Name Qty 9x4 9x5 9x6

1 1a Front / Rear Base Channel 2 2 2 27 27a Centre Cover High 1 1 1

2 - Side Base Channel 4 4 4 28 28a Roof Panel Support 4 4 4

3 - Roof Trim Corner Bracket 4 4 4 29 29a End Roof Panel 2 2 2

4 - Base Gusset 4 4 4 30 - Door Pillar Cover / Slam 2 2 -

5 - Base Step Outer 1 1 1 31 31a Middle Roof Panel 3 3 3

6 - Base Step Inner 1 1 1 32 - Low Side Roof Trim 2 2 2

7 - Centre Post Low 1 1 2 33 - Top Door Hinge Assembly 2 2 2

8 8a Door 2 2 2 34 - Door Bar Assembly 1 1 1

9 - Corner Post Low 2 2 2 35 - Door Handle 1 1 1

10 10a Centre Post High 1 1 1 36 - Stainless Steel Roof Bolt M5 x 10m 48 64 80

11 - Corner Post Gusset Top / Bottom 8 8 8 37 - Nut M5 134 134 134

12 12a Front / Rear Gable Support 2 2 2 38 - Self Tapping Screw 94 95 96

13 13a Corner Post High 2 2 2 39 - Bolt M5 x 8 158 174 190

14 - Side Panel 12 12 12 40 - Stainless Steel Nyloc Nut M5 24 24 24

14a Rear Panel 3 3 3 41 - Stainless Steel M5 Washer 24 24 24

15 15a High Side Infill Panel 2 2 2 42 - Ridge Beam 2 2 2

16 - Side Panel / Support 2 2 2 43 43a Roof Trim 2 2 2

17 - Side Panel / Roof Support High 2 2 2 44 - N/A - - -

18 - Base Side Joiner 2 2 2 45 - Low/High Side Roof Trim Bracket 4 4 4

19 - Corner Panel Retainer High 2 2 2 46 - Bottom Door Hinge Assembly (pair) 1 1 1

20 - Corner Cover High 2 2 2 47 - Ridge Joint Cover 1 1 1

21 21a Gable (pair) 1 1 1 48 - Low Side Roof Trim Cover 1 1 1

22 - Centre Panel Retainer Low 1 1 1 49 - Corner Cover Low 2 2 2

23 - Self Adhesive Strip 1 1 1 50 - Corner Panel Retainer Low 2 2 2

24 24a Centre Panel Retainer High 1 1 1 51 - Intermediate Roof Rail 2 2 2

25 - Centre Cover Low 1 1 1 52 52a Gable Rain Deflector 2 2 2

26 - Sealing Washer 44 60 76 53 - Door Pillar Infill Panel - - 2

54 - Door Pillar Support - - 2

Trimetals policy is one of constant improvement. We reserve the right to after specifications outlined in this

document without incurring any obligation.

Trimetals policy is one of constant improvement. We reserve the right to alter specifications outlined in this document without incurring any obligation.

TRIMETALS LTD. Sunrise Business Park, Higher Shaftesbury Road, Blandford Forum, Dorset DT11 8ST
Telephone: Blandford 01258 459441 Fax: 01258 480408
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Component illustrations are given as a visual guide only and are not in proportion to each other.

PART NO PART NAME QTY 9x4 9x5 9x6 PART NO. PART NAME QTY 9x4 9x5 9x6

1 1a FRONT/REAR BASE CHANNEL 2 2 2 27 27a CENTRE COVER HIGH 1 1 1
2 - SIDE BASE CHANNEL 4 4 4 28 28a ROOF PANEL SUPPORT 4 4 4
3 - ROOF TRIM CORNER BRACKET 4 4 4 29 29a END ROOF PANEL 2 2 2
4 - BASE GUSSET 4 4 4 30 - DOOR PILLAR COVER/SLAM 2 2 -
5 - BASE STEP OUTER 1 1 1 31 31a MIDDLE ROOF PANEL 3 3 3
6 - BASE STEP INNER 1 1 1 32 - LOW SIDE ROOF TRIM 2 2 2
7 - CENTRE POST LOW 1 1 2 33 - TOP DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLY 2 2 2
8 8a DOOR 2 2 2 34 - DOOR BAR ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
9 - CORNER POST LOW 2 2 2 35 - DOOR HANDLE 1 1 1
10 10a CENTRE POST HIGH 1 1 1 36 - STAINLESS STEEL ROOF BOLT M5X10 48 64 80
11 - CORNER POST GUSSERTOP/BOTTOM 8 8 8 37 - NUT M5 134 134 134
12 12a FRONT/REAR GABLE SUPPORT 2 2 2 38 - SELT TAPPING SCREW 94 95 96
13 13a CORNER POST HIGH 2 2 2 39 - BOLT M5 X8 158 174 190
14 - SIDE PANEL 12 12 12 40 - STAINLESS STEEL NYLOC NUT M5 24 24 24
14a - REAR PANEL 3 3 3 41 - STAINLESS STEEL M5 WASHER 24 24 24
15 15a HIGH SIDE INFILL PANEL 2 2 2 42 - RIDGE BEAM 2 2 2
16 - SIDE PANEL/SUPPORT 2 2 2 43 43a ROOF TRIM 2 2 2
17 - SIDE PANEL/ROOF SUPPORT HIGH 2 2 2 44 - N/A - - -
18 - BASE SIDE JOINER 2 2 2 45 - LOW/HIGH SIDE ROOF TRIM BRACKET 4 4 4
19 - CORNER PANEL RETAINER HIGH 2 2 2 46 - BOTTOM DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLY (pair) 1 1 1
20 - CORNER COVER HIGH 2 2 2 47 - RIDGE JOINT COVER 1 1 1
21 21a GABLE (pair) 1 1 1 48 - LOW SIDE OOF TRIM COVER 1 1 1
22 - CENTRE PANEL RETAINER LOW 1 1 1 49 CORNER COVER LOW 2 2 2
23 - SELF ADHESIVE STRIP 1 1 1 50 - CORNER PANEL RETAINER LOW 2 2 2
24 24a CENTRE PANEL RETAINER HIGH 1 1 1 51 - INTERMEDIATE ROOF RAIL 2 2 2
25 - CENTRE COVER LOW 1 1 1 52 52a GABLE RAIN DEFLECTOR 2 2 2
26 - SEALING WASHER 44 60 76 53 - DOOR PILLAR INFILL PANEL - - 2

54 - DOOR PILLAR SUPPORT - - 2

COMPONENT LIST
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PARTS NOT SUPPLIED

4 x M8 Rawl Bolts

PLEASE READ BEFORE COMMENCING SHED CONSTRUCTION

TOOLS REQUIRED
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SITE PREPARATION

WE RECOMMEND THAT ALL OUR SHEDS ARE SITED AND FASTENED TO A CONCRETE BASE 4”

(100 mm thick).

THE CONCRETE BASE MUST BE LAID OVER A WATERPROOF MEMBRANE. (plastic sheeting).

BASE AREA REQUIRED

Standard Pent Roof Model 150 cm wide x 280 cm long

Wide Pent Roof Model 175 cm wide x 280 cm long

Extra Wide Pent Roof Model 200 cm wide x 280 cm long

For ease of assembly allow 3 feet (90 cm) of clearance around the shed free from obstructions.

NOTE: THE CONCRETE BASE MUST BE FLAT AND LEVEL.

SHED FLOOR SIZES

SIDE OF

SHED SIZE TOTAL FLOOR AREA PART 1 SIZE PART 2 SIZE

9 X 4ft

1400 x 2700 mm 2625 x 1310 mm

TWO OFF

1220 x 1310 mm 185 x 1310 mm

9 x 5ft

1600 x 2700 mm 2625 x 1540 mm

TWO OFF

1220 x 1540 mm 185 x 1540 mm

9 x 6ft
1700 x 2700 mm 2625 x 1770 mm

TWO OFF
1220 x 1770 mm 185 x 1770 mm

All floors are supplied in three parts and should be assembled after the shed is completed.
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SIDE OF
SHED

SITE PREPARATION

SHED FLOOR SIZES



(38)
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BASE ASSEMBLY
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FRAME ASSEMBLY
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FRAME ASSEMBLY



CLADDING

3a Carefully select a Side/Rear Panel (14/14a) and, starting at the top of the Low Side of the Shed, screw the

Panel to the Corner Post (9) and Centre Post (7), using two self tapping screws (38). As shown in Figure 14.

3b The next panel is slid into position and hangs on the bottom of the first panel and is then screwed into

position, as shown in Figure 15 using screw (38).

3c Affix the bottom panel in the same way. Both the side and Rear Panels assemble in the same manner. The

High Side uses and Infill Panel (15/15a), at the top.

3d From inside the shed fix the bottom of the Side/Rear Panels (14/14a) to the base of the shed using screws
(36) as shown in Figure 16.

3e Fasten all the panels to the panel above using the Stainless Steel Bolts (36). The Bolt goes up through the

centre of the Side Panels See Figure 15, from the outside with a Washer (41) and a Nyloc Nut (40) to

secure. Repeat for all panels.

8

GABLE ASSEMBLY

4a Locate the two Gables (21/21a) and the two Rain Deflectors (52/52a). Ensure the Rain Deflector is

sandwiched between the front/rear Gable Support (12/12a) and the Gable, secure using M5 Nuts and Bolts
(39), the bolts pass up through the front/rear Gable Support (12/12a), the Rain Deflector (52/52a) and the

Gable (21/21a). As shown in Figure 17.

4b Repeat for Front Gable Assembly.
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CLADDING

GABLE ASSEMBLY
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PANEL RETAINERS

NOTE: The 9 x 6 version has two Door Pillar Supports (54) and two Door Infill Sections (53), one at either side, the

fitting of the Right hand side is shown in Figures 18 & 19.

5a Select the two Low Corner Panel Retainers (50) and two High Corner Panel Retainers (19).

5b Stick the self Adhesive Foam Strip (23) to all four Panel Retainers as shown in Figure 20.

5c Attach the Low Corner Panel Retainers (50) to the Low Corner Posts (9) of the shed, as shown in Figure 21.

Using three Nuts/Bolts (37) & (39), place the bolts through the Corner Post high (13/13a) secure the nut
against the Panel Retainer (19) as shown in Figure 22.

Low corner illustrated

9 X 6 VERSION ONLY.
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PANEL RETAINERS
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PANEL RETAINERS
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ROOF ASSEMBLY

6a Select the four Roof Panel Supports (28/28a).

6b Lift the Roof Panel Support into position, as shown in Figure 28.

The holes in the Roof Supports should correspond with holes in the Side Supports (51) and (17).

6c Select the five Roof Panels, (the two End Roof Panels (29/29a) have an extra fold, while the three Middle

Roof Panels (31/31a) are identical).

NOTE: It is very important to use Sealing Washers (26) for Roof Fixings. See Figure 29 and 30.

6d Place one of the End Panels (29/29a) on top of the shed and slide it carefully so that the upturned edge is

above the gable. Fit the three Middle Roof Panels (31/31a) securing through the Roof Supports (28/28a).

The first is to overlap the end Roof Panel by one rib, secure using Nuts and Bolts (33) & (37) fitted with

Sealing Washer (26). The Central Middle Roof Panel has Roof Brackets (45) fitted (four brackets). The two

lower ones are used to hold the Low Side Roof Trims in position. The top two brackets are used to fix the

Ridge Beam into position. The Brackets (45) fit on to the top and bottom of the middle panel through the

second and third top/bottom holes. Fit Washer (26) under the brackets to form a seal with the roof panel.

The third Middle Panel overlaps the second Middle Roof Panel by one rib, then fit the other end Roof Panel,

as shown in figures 29, 31 and 32.

NOTE: The 9x6 version is fitted with Bolts (36) & Sealing Washer (26) through the centre of each roof section, as
shown in Figure 30.

6e Fit both ends of the shed, one Roof Trim (43/43a) using two Bolts through the Trim and Gable using a

Sealing Washer (26) under the head of the Bolt (36) and secure using a Nyloc Nut (40), ensure Trim

overlaps the fold in end Roof Panel (29/29a).

6f Select the two Low Side Roof Trims (32). Place on top of the tower edge of the Roof Panels and fasten one

end to the Roof Trim Corner Bracket. Fasten either end to the Roof Trim Bracket (45) using Bolts (36).

Repeat for either Low Side Roof Trim. See Figures 31, 32 and 33.

6g Fit Low Side Roof Trim Cover (43) and push into position. No fasteners required. See Figures 31 & 34.

6h Fit the Ridge Trim (42) and Ridge Joint Cover (47) in exactly the same manner as the Low Side Trims. As

Shown in Figure 32.
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26

37

10

Fig 31

ROOF ASSEMBLY
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Fig 38

DOOR & DOORWAY FITTINGS

DOOR BAR & HANDLE FITTINGS


